Contingent consideration (203,415)  (224,787)

Derivative financial instruments (notional) 11,615,418  5,453,252

Foreign exchange exposure, net (3,633,978)  (2,792,028)

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from

U.S. dollar denominated financial instruments and the impact on other components

of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts designated as cash flow

hedges.

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Brazilian reais to U.S. dollar

and Euro as of June 30, 2021 would have affected the measurement of financial

instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss

by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in

particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales

and purchases. Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before tax effects)

were defined based on changes of a 25% and 50% to the U.S. dollar and Euro

exchange rate used in the probable scenario. The Company’s exposure to foreign

currency changes for all other currencies is not material:

   Variation scenario

Instrument  Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  Currency fluctuation  61,165  279,737  551,861  (264,512)  (536,636)

Trade receivables  Currency fluctuation  105,157  134,759  164,361  75,555  45,953

Trade payables  Currency fluctuation  (108,248)  (156,121)  (203,993)  (60,375)  (12,502)

Derivative financial instruments  Currency fluctuation  2,758,279  6,221,516  9,477,184  (289,822)  (3,545,491)
Loans, borrowings and
debentures   Currency fluctuation  (940,607)  (5,119,034)  (9,297,460)  3,237,820  7,416,246

Leases  Currency fluctuation  (6,016)  (32,784)  (59,552)  20,752  47,519

Consideration payable  Currency fluctuation  215,525  269,406  323,287  161,644  107,763

Impacts on profit or loss   2,085,255  1,597,479  955,688  2,881,062  3,522,852

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

63

The probable scenario considers the estimated exchange rates, made by a

specialized third part, at the due date of the transactions for the companies with

functional currency Brazilian reais (positive and negative, before tax effects), as

follows:

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/U.S.$) and (R$/Euro)

  June 30,
2021

 Scenario

   Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

U.S.$  5.0022  5.3000  6.6250  7.9500  3.9750  2.6500

Euro  5.9276  6.3600  7.9500  9.5400  4.7700  3.1800

GBP  6.9070  7.3988  9.2485  11.0982  5.5491  3.6994

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor the fluctuations in variable interest

rates in connection with their borrowings and uses derivative instruments in order

to minimize variable interest rate fluctuation risks.

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in

compensation for the CDI investments with pre-tax increases and decreases of

25% and 50% is presented below:

   Variation scenario

Exposure interest rate  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  484,645  605,572  726,967  363,483  242,322

Marketable securities  220,241  275,301  330,362  165,181  110,121

Restricted cash  1,686  2,108  2,530  1,265  843
Lease and concession in
installments

 (70,358)  (87,947)  (105,537)  (52,768)  (35,179)

Leases  (306,150)  (306,192)  (306,235)  (306,107)  (306,065)

Derivative financial instruments  1,152,752  1,719,844  1,244,821  2,800,820  3,420,122

Loans, borrowings and debentures  (1,758,021
)
 (2,025,112

)
 (2,292,080

)
 (1,491,175

)
 (1,224,206

) Other financial liabilities  (43,288)  (52,124)  (60,960)  (34,452)  (25,616)

Impacts on profit or loss  (318,493)  131,450  (460,132)  1,446,247  2,182,342

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

64

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a

specialized third party and Central Bank of Brazil (Banco Central do Brasil), or

“BACEN,” as follows:

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  6.03%  7.53%  9.04%  4.52%  3.01%

CDI  6.03%  7.53%  9.04%  4.52%  3.01%

TJLP462 (TJLP + 1% p.a.)  6.10%  7.38%  8.65%  4.83%  3.55%

TJLP  5.10%  6.38%  7.65%  3.83%  2.55%

IPCA  4.07%  5.09%  6.11%  3.06%  2.04%

IGPM  7.80%  9.75%  11.71%  5.85%  3.90%

Libor  0.36%  0.45%  0.54%  0.27%  0.18%

Fed Funds  0.15%  0.19%  0.23%  0.11%  0.08%

iii. Price risk

In January 2020, the Company entered the electricity commercialization market, with

the objective of building a customer portfolio and earning results with energy price

differences, within the risk and counterparty limits pre-established by the

Management, exposing the Company to the price risk of this commodity.

In the second quarter, its subsidiary took the decision to neutralize almost all of its

exposure to market prices, substantially reducing the directional electricity trading

activity, maintaining its focus on the activity of energy trading to end customers.

[…]

between the contracted price and the market price of open contracts at the

reporting date.

This fair value is estimated mainly based on the price quotations used in the

active over-the-counter market, insofar as such observable market data exist,

and, to a lesser extent, by the use of valuation techniques that consider prices

established in operations of purchase and sale and market prices estimated

by specialized entities, when such information is available.

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

65

Statement of financial position balances referring to outstanding energy

trading operations are as follows:

   June 30, 2021   December 31, 2020

  Assets  Liabilities   Net loss  Assets  Liabilities   Net loss

Trading operations  327,917  (819,094)  (491,177)  96,595  (286,018)  (189,423)

The main risk factor that impacts the pricing of energy trading operations is

the exposure to market energy prices. The scenarios for sensitivity analysis

considering this factor are prepared using market data and specialized

sources, considering future prices, applied to the market curves as of June

30, 2021, as follows:

   Variation scenario

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Unrealized gains (loss) on
trading operations  (491,177)  (487,977)  (483,533)  (496,241)  (500,207)

The projection of settlement of positions, at nominal value, follows the schedule below:

  2nd half year  2022  2023  Above 2023

Positions to be settled  (260,189)  (252,602)  (15,593)  28,224

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

66

b) Credit risk

The Company’s regular operations expose it to potential defaults when customers,

suppliers and counterparties are unable to comply with their financial or other

commitments. The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by entering into transactions

with a diverse pool of counterparties. However, the Company continues to remain

subject to unexpected third-party financial failures that could disrupt its operations.

The exposure to credit risk was as follows: